

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2022-0483

2023 TERM
MARCH SESSION

In the Matter of Amy Froebel-Fisher
and Richard Fisher

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NASHUA FAMILY DIVISION COURT

REPLY BRIEF

March 24, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

ARGUMENT [5](#)

 I. Amy Preserved All Issues She Briefed..... [5](#)

 II. What Occurred at “Review Hearing” is
 Immaterial to Adequacy of Notice..... [9](#)

 III. Purpose of “Review Hearing” Was to Determine
 Status of Parties’ Stipulations [10](#)

 IV. Amy Did Not Waive Her Right to a Divorce Trial [11](#)

 V. Court’s Authority to Waive Rules is not Authority
 to Waive Trial [12](#)

 VI. Abstractly Reasonable Decree is Unreasonable for
 Particular Parties [13](#)

 VII. Shared Parenting Does Not Require Structured
 Parenting [14](#)

CONCLUSION..... [15](#)

CERTIFICATIONS [15](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Beauchesne</i> , 151 N.H. 803 (2005)	6, 7
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Blunt</i> , 164 N.H. 679 (2013)	6
<i>Bonneville v. Bonneville</i> , 142 N.H. 435 (1997)	13
<i>In re Brittany L.</i> , 144 N.H. 139 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Dovaro 12 Atlantic, LLC v. Town of Hampton</i> , 158 N.H. 222 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Economides v. Economides</i> , 116 N.H. 191 (1976)	13
<i>State v. Field</i> , 132 N.H. 760 (1990)	8
<i>In re G.G.</i> , 166 N.H. 193 (2014)	12
<i>Hillside Associates of Hollis, Inc. v. Maine Bonding & Casualty Co.</i> , 135 N.H. 325 (1992)	6, 7
<i>In the Matter of Letendre</i> , 149 N.H. 31 (2002)	13
<i>In the Matter of Peirano</i> , 155 N.H. 738 (2007)	12
<i>In the Matter of Ross</i> , 169 N.H. 299 (2016)	6

<i>LaVallie v. Simplex Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 135 N.H. 692 (1992)	7
<i>Plourde Sand & Gravel v. JGI Eastern, Inc.</i> , 154 N.H. 791 (2007)	7
<i>Samyn-D'Elia Architects v. Satter Companies of New England, Inc.</i> , 137 N.H. 174 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 160 N.H. 462 (2010)	6
<i>Town of Barrington v. Townsend</i> , 164 N.H. 241 (2012)	7
<i>Town of Londonderry v. Mesiti Development, Inc.</i> , 168 N.H. 377 (2015)	6
<i>Wilder v. City of Keene</i> , 131 N.H. 599 (1989)	8

New Hampshire Court Rules

SUP.CT.R. 16(3)(b)	5, 6, 8
